

Joint System Operations Subcommittee – Generation and Transmission WebEx Only November 2, 2020 09:00 a.m. EDT

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	COMPANY
Baker	Scott	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Baptiste	Maria	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Bennett	Daniel	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Berger	Keith	First Energy Company
Bickel	Todd	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Bielak	Donnie	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Bockhorn	Tim	Dayton Power & Light Company (The)
Brier	Michael	Exelon Business Services Company, LLC
Brodbeck	John	EDP Renewables North America, LLC
Buhler	Thomas	Rockland Electric Company
Carroll (Chair)	Rebecca	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Chang	Sean	Shell Energy North America (US), LP
Cichowski	Thomas	Duquesne Light Company
Сох	Ryan	Appalachian Power Company
Crudup	Larry	Galt Power Inc.
Curtis	Kenneth	Drilling Info, Inc.
Dajewski (Secretary)	Paul	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Davis	Jim	Dominion Energy Marketing, Inc.
De Salvo	Russell	Commonwealth Edison Company
Downes	Peter	Public Service Electric & Gas Company
Fan	Zhenyu	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Felix	Robert	Duquesne Light Company
Fitzpatrick	Brian	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Forcum	David	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
Frogg	Darrell	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Giordano	Jennifer	FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
Grear	Mark	Exelon Generation Co., LLC
Guntle	Vince	American PowerNet Management
Hammack	Matthew	PPL Electric Utilities Corp. dba PPL Utilities
Hatch	Kevin	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Himmelspach	Treasa	AEP Appalachian Power Transmission Company, Inc
Hoatson	Tom	Riverside Generating, LLC
Hoke	Michael	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Janicki	Diane	Boston Energy Trading & Marketing, LLC
Johnston	Todd	Appalachian Power Company
Kimmel	David	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Klohonatz	Mark	FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
Kuras	Mark	PJM Interconnection, LLC
Lake	David	FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.



Administration (9:00-9:05)

- 1. The agenda for this meeting was approved without comment.
- 2. The draft minutes from the October 5, 2020 SOS Joint Meeting were approved without comment.

Review of Operations (9:05-9:10)

 Rebecca Carroll provided an update of System Operations in October. PJM and its members experienced 7 High System Voltage Actions, 18 PCLLRWs, 1 Shared Reserve Event, and 2 Synchronous Reserve Events.

eDART and Emergency Procedure Updates (9:10-9:15)

- 4. A. Chidi Ofoegbu provided an update on the latest and upcoming eDART release.
 - Next eDART release is planned for December 16, 2020
 - Enhancement will be available in training environment in early December



- eDART Browserless Refresh Phase 1 will be completed in December 2020 and Phase 2 by the end of April 2021
- B. Chidi Ofoegbu provided an update on the upcoming Emergency Procedures release.
 - Framework enhancements were released on October 21, 2020
 - The next round of enhancements is targeted for December 2020

Dispatcher Training Subcommittee Items (9:15-9:20)

- 5. Mike Hoke provided an update on items discussed during the last DTS meeting.
 - PJM has a variety of ways to provide training hours to members to meet the training and certification requirements:
 - Courses for credit through the Learning Management System (LMS)
 - Virtual Sessions on a variety of operations and markets topics
 - Weekly office hour sessions with a PJM instructor
 - A new Generation Certification exam will be published on November 18. No new items were written for this update, reference material on pjm.com still valid.

Regional Standards, NAESB, and Compliance Update (09:20-09:25)

- 6. Mark Kuras provided an update on standards and compliance.
 - Comments and ballot close 12/7/2020 for FAC-014-3
 - Standards subject to future enforcement on 12/01/2020: BAL-003-2

Manual Updates (9:25-9:55)

- 7. Andrew Levitt performed a first read of Manual 14-D language changes associated with Public Distribution Microgrids.
- 8. Maria Baptiste performed a second read on changes associated with Manual 3A Rev 19. The changes were endorsed without comment.
- 9. Lagy Mathew performed a second read on changes associated with Manual 3 Rev 58. The changes were endorsed without comment.

NERC Lessons Learned (9:55-10:00)

10. Donnie Bielak reviewed recently published NERC Lessons Learned.

Intelligent Reserve Deployment (IRD) (10:00-10:10)

11. Michael Zhang provided education on Intelligent Reserve Deployment.

Day Ahead Scheduling Reserve Requirement (10:15-10:20)

12. David Kimmel reviewed preliminary proposed changes to the 2021 Day Ahead Scheduling Reserve (DASR) requirement.



Informational (10:20-10:25)

13. Vince Stefanowicz provided an update on the COVID-19 eDART Survey and TO unit D-Curve review.

Future Meeting Dates

November 30, 2020

9:00 a.m.

PJM Conference & Training Center/ WebEx

Author: Paul Dajewski

Antitrust:

You may not discuss any topics that violate, or that might appear to violate, the antitrust laws including but not limited to agreements between or among competitors regarding prices, bid and offer practices, availability of service, product design, terms of sale, division of markets, allocation of customers or any other activity that might unreasonably restrain competition. If any of these items are discussed the chair will re-direct the conversation. If the conversation still persists, parties will be asked to leave the meeting or the meeting will be adjourned.

Code of Conduct:

As a mandatory condition of attendance at today's meeting, attendees agree to adhere to the PJM Code of Conduct as detailed in PJM Manual M-34 section 4.5, including, but not limited to, participants' responsibilities and rules regarding the dissemination of meeting discussion and materials.

Public Meetings/Media Participation:

Unless otherwise noted, PJM stakeholder meetings are open to the public and to members of the media. Members of the media are asked to announce their attendance at all PJM stakeholder meetings at the beginning of the meeting or at the point they join a meeting already in progress. Members of the Media are reminded that speakers at PJM meetings cannot be quoted without explicit permission from the speaker. PJM Members are reminded that "detailed transcriptional meeting notes" and white board notes from "brainstorming sessions" shall not be disseminated. Stakeholders are also not allowed to create audio, video or online recordings of stakeholder meetings for internal and training purposes, and your participation at such meetings indicates your consent to the same.

Participant Identification in WebEx:

When logging into the WebEx desktop client, please enter your real first and last name as well as a valid email address. Be sure to select the "call me" option. PJM support staff continuously monitors WebEx connections during stakeholder meetings. Anonymous users or those using false usernames or emails will be dropped from the teleconference.

On the Phone Dial	Linking Teleconference Connection to WebEx
*6 Mute / Unmute	To link your teleconference connection (audio presence) to your WebEx presence, please dial *29 and enter your Personal Identification Number. Once you are logged in to the WebEx, this PIN can be found under the "Meeting Info" tab of your WebEx window.

1. Join meeting in the WebEx desktop client	
Enter name (First and Last*) and corporate email	
Under "Select Audio Option" select "Call Me" option from the dropdown menu	
E	

*Note: Anonymous users or those using false usernames or emails will be dropped from the teleconference.

Provide feedback on the progress of this group: *Facilitator Feedback Form* Visit *learn.pim.com*, an easy-to-understand resource about the power industry and PJM's role.